and set aside January 1, 1916, as al,{;ve stated, is 	  $23,825,000 00 

I submit herewith a certificate to ' , c made by the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund to the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to the provisions of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by Chapter 10 of the Laws of 1903, to invest Twenty-three 
Million Five Hundred Thousand I), )'I: rs ($23,500,000) of the foregoing excess of 
revenue or income in General Fund i;onds of the City of New York for account 
of the "Sinking Fund of the City of \~\v York for the Redemption of the City Debt" 
(No. 1). Respectfully, 	ALEX. 1 E\'0UGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller.

[...]

thus determined in General Fund Hors,, is out of the revenues or income of the year 
1916 of the said Sinking Fund of Th,, 4 ity of New York for the Redemption of the 
City Debt in excess of the income anal cumulation thereof derived from the Reserve 
of Sixty-eight Million One Hundred and Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Twenty-two and 23-100 Dollars ($68,l122.23) held by said Sinking Fund on January 
1, 1916, and necessary to be set apart : redeem at maturity the bonds secured by this 
Fund. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of t' c Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be and 
hereby is directed to notify the Board 	Aldermen and the Comptroller of the amount

[...]

2,043,414 67 

Total Estimated Receipts on acc u!it of the Revenues or Inconies 
from all sources during the Fear 1916 	  $25,868,414 67 

The Commissioners of the Sinkiti Fund, by resolution of said Board adopted 
February 16, 1916, determined to invest Twenty-three Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($23,500,000) of the excess i revenue or income of said fund in General 

February 15, 1916. 

Fund Bonds of the City of New York during the year 1916 for account of the 
"Sinking Fund of the City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt" (No. 1). 

JOHN PURROY MITCHEL, Mayor;

[...]

deed of said premises made by The City of New York to said Chapin Home for 
the Aged and Infirm, dated December 30, 1909, and recorded in the Office of the 
Register of the County of New York December 31, 1909, in Section 5, Liber 155 of 
Conveyances at page 193, in consideration of the sum of Twenty-three thousand dol-
lars ($23000), plus twelve and ore-half dollars ($12.50) for drawing the necessary 
papers, and that the offer of the said Chapin Home for the Aged and Infirm to 
execute and deliver to The City of New York a mortgage for the sum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000), to he payable in five years from the date thereof, 
without interest during the first three years of said period, bearing interest thereafter 
at the rate of live per cent. (5%) per annum, payable semi-annually, to be subject 
and subordinate to a mortgage for two hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($280,000), 
[reduced now to two hundred and forty thousand dollars ($240,000) ], which said 
mortgage of two hundred and forty thousand dollars ($240,000) the Chapin Home 
for the Aged and Infirm shall on or before August 1, 1916, cause to be reduced to 
sixty thousand dollars (60,000), so that thereafter said mortgage for twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be subject and subordinate only to a prior mort-
gage not exceeding sixty thousand dollars ($60,000), and until said two hundred and 
forty thousand dollar ($240,000) mortgage shall be reduced to sixty thousand dollars 
($60,000), said °twenty-five thousand dollar ($25,000) mortgage shall cover all the 
premises upon which the said two hundred and forty thousand dollar ($240,000) 
mortgage is now a lien, and when said two hundred and forty thousand dollar ($240,-
000) mortgage shall have been reduced to sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) or a 
mortgage of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) shall have been substituted therefor, 
then said mortgage of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall cover all that 
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Borough of Man-
hattan, The City of New York, within the block bounded by Lexington and Third 
Avenues, 66th and 67th Streets, bounded and described as follows :